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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 

To the Board of Directors, 
Polk County Workforce Development Board, Inc. 

d/b/a CareerSource Polk 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of Polk County Workforce Development Board, Inc., d/b/a 
CareerSource Polk (the Organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 
2025, and the related statements of activities, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes 
to the financial statements.  

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of the Organization as of June 30, 2025, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for 
the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America. 

Basis for Opinion  

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards (GAS), issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that 
the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.  
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization’s ability to 
continue as a going concern for one year after the date that the financial statements are issued.  
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Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements  

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and GAS will always 
detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting 
from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material 
if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment 
made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and GAS, we: 
 
• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures 
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Organization’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that 
raise substantial doubt about the Organization’s ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control–related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 

Report on Summarized Comparative Information 

We have previously audited Polk County Workforce Development, Inc. d/b/a CareerSource Polk’s 
financial statements, and we expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited financial statements 
in our report dated November 21, 2024. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information 
presented herein as of and for the year ended June 30, 2024, is consistent, in all material respects, with the 
audited financial statements from which it has been derived. 
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Supplementary Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. 
The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards is presented for purposes of additional 
analysis as required by the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 
200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards 
(Uniform Guidance) and is not a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the 
responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and 
other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing 
procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including 
comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used 
to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional 
procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In 
our opinion, the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards is fairly stated in all material respects in 
relation to the financial statements as a whole.  

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated November 26, 
2025, on our consideration of the Organization’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests 
of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other 
matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the 
effectiveness of internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part 
of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the 
Organization’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

 

Daytona Beach, Florida 
November 26, 2025 



2025 2024

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 906,449$          1,016,580$       
Certificate of deposit 572,235            163,096            
Grants receivable 209,156            347,270            
Beneficial interest in assets held by community foundation 874,234            788,936            
Prepaid expenses 91,475              82,229              

Total current assets 2,653,549         2,398,111         

Noncurrent assets
Fixed assets

Furniture and equipment 1,030,372 962,183
Accumulated depreciation (954,217) (952,886)

Net fixed assets 76,155              9,297 

Operating lease right of use asset, net 571,007 639,671            

Total Assets 3,300,711$       3,047,079$       

Current liabilities
Accounts payable 108,291$          71,894$            
Accrued expenses 276,737            210,877
Refundable advances 620,940            590,271            
Current portion of operating lease liability 70,322              65,094              

Total current liabilities 1,076,290         938,136            

Long-term lease liability, less current portion 500,684            574,576            

Total Liabilities 1,576,974         1,512,712         

Net assets
Without donor restrictions:

Undesignated 1,723,737         1,534,367         
Total Net Assets 1,723,737         1,534,367         

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 3,300,711$       3,047,079$       

POLK COUNTY WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD, INC.
D/B/A CAREERSOURCE POLK

ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
JUNE 30, 2025 WITH SUMMARIZED
INFORMATION AS OF  JUNE 30 2024

The accompanying notes to the financial statements
are an integral part of this statement.
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2025 2024
Without Donor Without Donor

Restrictions Restrictions

Support and Revenue
Contract and grant revenue 7,306,104$          7,742,515$          

17,906                 10,522                 
Rental revenue 3,025                   3,300                   
Other revenue 182,986               88,380                 
Event revenue 105,685               32,699                 
Unrealized gain (loss) on beneficial 

interest in community foundation 83,709                 81,410                 
Total support and revenue 7,699,415            7,958,826            

Expenses
Program services 6,971,241            7,263,274            
Administration 538,804               658,980               

Total expenses 7,510,045            7,922,254            

Change in net assets 189,370               36,572                 

Net assets, beginning of year 1,534,367            1,497,795            

Net assets, end of year 1,723,737$          1,534,367$          

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 WITH SUMMARIZED
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

POLK COUNTY WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD, INC.

INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30 2024

Interest

D/B/A CAREERSOURCE POLK

The accompanying notes to the financial statements 
are an integral part of this statement.
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2024
Management Program
and General Services Total Total

Salaries and wages 235,341$          2,068,493$       2,303,834$          2,300,797$         
Payroll taxes and benefits 19,684              170,671            190,355               191,167              
Retirement 22,951              194,718            217,669               214,438              
Employee benefits 55,182              553,234            608,416               551,912              
Audit services 37,904              -                   37,904                 37,900                
Monitoring services 19,480              71,300              90,780                 90,275                
Professional services 28,584              154,045            182,629               166,195              
Legal services -                   -                   -                      113                     
Payroll services 30,904              -                   30,904                 34,017                
Advertising -                   1,838                1,838                   530                     
Office 28,842              162,555            191,397               193,828              
Equipment 422                   1,041                1,463                   145,981              
Equipment lease and maintenance 1,334                19,428              20,762                 21,330                
Building lease and maintenance 23,715              291,742            315,457               348,915              
Telephone 4,437                81,574              86,011                 70,122                
Travel 104                   18,288              18,392                 36,760                
Outreach -                   6,783                6,783                   17,686                
Workshop 422                   33,096              33,518                 26,788                
Food & beverage event -                   70,401              70,401                 58,759                
Depreciation 24,946              -                   24,946                 31,153                
Insurance 4,436                35,033              39,469                 33,610                
Vehicle -                   6,627                6,627                   8,731                  
Training 116                   1,392,033         1,392,149            1,736,537           
Youth employment initative -                   1,485,725         1,485,725            1,401,263           
Supportive services -                   53,540              53,540                 203,447              
MTC Distorting Items -                   99,076              99,076                 -                     

Total Expenses 538,804$          6,971,241$       7,510,045$          7,922,254$         

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

2025

POLK COUNTY WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD, INC.
D/B/A CAREERSOURCE POLK

INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30 2024
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 WITH SUMMARIZED

The accompanying notes to the financial statements 
are an integral part of this statement.
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 2025 2024
Cash flows from operating activities

Cash received from grantors, contractors and contributors 7,764,994$     7,837,903$        
Cash paid to employees and vendors (7,392,088)      (7,893,342)         
Interest received (391,233)         (38,476)              

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities (18,327)           (93,915)              

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchases of fixed assets (91,804)           -                     

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (91,804)           -                     

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (110,131)         (93,915)              

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 1,016,580 1,110,495

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 906,449$        1,016,580$        

Reconciliation of increase (decrease) in net assets
to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities

Change in net assets 189,370$        36,572$             
Adjustments to reconcile increase in net assets

 to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:
Depreciation 24,946            31,153               
(Increase) decrease in amortization of ROU asset 68,664            66,278               
(Gain) loss on beneficial interest in community foundation (85,298)           (79,564)              
(Increase) decrease in interest from CDs (409,139)         (48,998)              
(Increase) decrease in grants receivable 138,114          (104,496)            
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses (9,246)             3,979                 
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable 36,397            (34,121)              
Increase (decrease) in accrued expenses 65,860            27,901               
Increase (decrease) in lease liabilities (68,664)           (66,279)              
Increase (decrease) in refundable advances 30,669            73,660               

Total adjustments (207,697)         (130,487)            

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities (18,327)$         (93,915)$            

INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30 2024

POLK COUNTY WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD, INC.
D/B/A CAREERSOURCE POLK
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 WITH SUMMARIZED

The accompanying notes to the financial statements 
are an integral part of this statement.
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POLK COUNTY WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT, INC. 
D/B/A CAREERSOURCE POLK 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
JUNE 30, 2025 
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(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies: 

The following is a summary of the more significant accounting policies of the Polk Workforce Board, Inc. 
d/b/a CareerSource Polk (the Organization), which affect significant elements of the financial statements: 

(a) Reporting entity— The Polk County Workforce Development Board, Inc. (CareerSource 
Polk) is a not-for-profit entity which provides guidance, coordinates efforts and exercises oversight 
with respect to job training, employment programs and economic development in both the private 
and public sectors. CareerSource Polk was organized to administer such programs within Workforce 
Region 17 as defined by the State of Florida and other geographical areas as the board of directors 
may deem appropriate. The State of Florida has defined Workforce Region 17 as the geographic 
area of Polk County, Florida. 

The Organization develops, plans, monitors, and administrates the following grants and programs: 

• Wagner Peyser 
• Disabled Veterans’ Outreach Program 
• Local Veterans’ Outreach Program 
• Trade Adjustment Assistance 
• Unemployment Insurance 
• Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act – Adult, Youth, and Dislocated Worker 
• National Emergency 
• Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program 
• Temporary Assistance for Needy Families 

(b) Basis of accounting—The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the 
accrual basis of accounting in accordance with the generally accepted in the United States of 
America.  

(c) Basis of presentation—The accompanying financial statements include all funds and 
activities over which the board of directors of the Organization has oversight and financial 
responsibility. 

The Organization prepares its financial statements in accordance to the Financial Accounting 
Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 958, Not-for-Profit Entities.  

(d) Net assets—Net assets, revenues, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or 
absence of donor or grantor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are 
classified and reported as follows: 

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets available for use in general operations and 
not subject to donor (or certain grantor) restrictions.  



POLK COUNTY WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT, INC. 
D/B/A CAREERSOURCE POLK 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
JUNE 30, 2025 
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(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies:  (Continued) 

Net assets with donor restrictions—Net assets subject to donor- (or certain grantor-) imposed 
restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will 
be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed 
restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that those resources be 
maintained in perpetuity. Restricted contributions by donors are reported as increases in net 
assets without donor restrictions if the restrictions expire (that is, when a stipulated time 
restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished) in the reporting period in which the 
revenue is recognized. All other donor-restricted contributions are reported as increases in net 
assets with donor restrictions, depending on the nature of the restrictions. When a restriction 
expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor 
restrictions and reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions. 
There are no net assets with donor restrictions as of June 30, 2025. 

(e) Use of estimates—The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities and disclosure of 
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of 
revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.  

(f) Functional allocation of expenses—The costs of providing the various programs and other 
activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the Statement of Activities based on the 
percentage of full-time employees. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated using the direct 
method for expenses directly related to programs. 

(g) Contributions—Contributions are recognized when cash, securities or other assets, an 
unconditional promise to give, or a notification of a beneficial interest is received. Conditional 
promises to give, that is, those with a measurable performance or other barrier, and a right of return, 
are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been substantially met. 

(h) Cash and cash equivalents— For the purpose of reporting cash flows, cash and cash 
equivalents include cash on hand, demand deposits due from banks, and short-term investments with 
an original maturity of 90 days or less. 

(i) Certificate of deposit— The Organization maintains a certificate of deposit with a federally 
insured bank. It is valued at fair value on the last day of the fiscal year. 

(j) Grants receivable—Grants receivable are stated at the amount management expects to collect 
from balances outstanding at year-end. Based on management’s assessment of the credit history 
with grantors having outstanding balances and current relationships with them, it has concluded that 
realization losses on balances outstanding at year-end will be immaterial. 

(k) Prepaid expenses— Prepaid expenses consist of prepaid insurance, rent and other prepaid 
expenses. These expenses are recognized as they are incurred.  
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(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies:  (Continued) 

(l) Fixed assets and depreciation—Fixed Assets are defined by the Board as assets with an 
initial, individual cost of $5,000 or more and an estimated useful life of more than one year. Such 
assets are recorded at historical cost. Donated capital assets are recorded at estimated acquisition 
value at the date of the donation. The Federal Government has a reversionary interest in those assets 
purchased with its funds which have a cost of $5,000 or more and an estimated useful life of at least 
one year. Depreciation of capital assets is computed using the straight-line method over estimated 
useful lives as follows: 

Assets Years 
Computer Equipment 5 
Furniture 7 

(m) Refundable Advances—A significant portion of the Organization’s revenue is derived from 
cost-reimbursable federal, state, and local contracts and grants, which are conditioned upon certain 
performance requirements and/or the incurrence of allowable qualifying expenses. Amounts 
received are recognized as revenue when we have incurred expenditures in compliance with specific 
contract or grant provisions. Amounts received prior to incurring qualifying expenditures are 
reported as refundable advances in the statement of financial position. At June 30, 2025, $620,940 
have been received in advance and/or have not been recognized because qualifying expenditures 
have not yet been incurred under our federal, state, and local contracts and grants.  

(n) Federal income taxes— Income taxes are not provided for in the financial statements since 
the Organization is exempt from federal and state income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the 
Internal Revenue Code and similar state provisions. Management is not aware of any activities that 
would jeopardize the Organization’s tax exempt status. The Organization is not aware of any tax 
positions it has taken that are subject to a significant degree of uncertainty. Tax years for the past 
three years remain subject to examination by taxing authorities. 

(o) Vacation and sick leave—The Organization requires all employees to use all paid time off in 
the year in which it is granted. Therefore there is no liability for accrued compensated absences in 
the financial statements. 

(p) Advertising— The Organization uses advertising to promote its programs among the 
audiences it serves. All advertising costs are expensed as incurred.  

(q) Revenue recognition—Generally revenue is received from the State of Florida Department of 
Commerce and is earned on a cost reimbursement basis. Funds received in excess of expenses 
during the year are recognized as deferred revenues until the period in which they are earned. 

(r) Summarized Comparative Information—The financial statements include certain prior year 
summarized comparative information. Such information does not include sufficient detail to 
constitute a presentation in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles in the United 
States of America. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with Organization’s 
financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2024, from which the summarized information was 
derived.  
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(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies:  (Continued) 

(s) Leases — The Organization leases office equipment and commercial building space. The 
Organization determines if an arrangement is a lease at inception. Operating leases are reflected as 
an operating lease right-of-use (ROU) asset and operating lease liabilities on the Organization’s 
statement of financial position. ROU assets represent the Organization’s right to use an underlying 
asset for the lease term and lease liabilities represent the Organization’s obligation to make lease 
payments arising from the lease. Operating lease ROU assets and liabilities are recognized at 
commencement date based on the present value of lease payments over the lease term. As most of 
the Organization’s leases do not provide an implicit rate, the Organization uses the risk-free rate 
based on the information available at commencement date in determining the present value of lease 
payments. The operating lease ROU asset also includes any lease payments made and excludes lease 
incentives. The Organization’s lease terms may include options to extend or terminate the lease 
when it is reasonably certain that the Organization will exercise that option. Lease expense for lease 
payments is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. The Organization’s lease 
agreements do not contain any material residual value guarantees or material restrictive covenants. 
In evaluating contracts to determine if they qualify as a lease, the Organization considers factors 
such as if it has obtained substantially all of the rights to the underlying asset through exclusivity, if 
it can direct the use of the asset by making decisions about how and for what purpose the asset will 
be used, and if the lessor has substantive substitution rights. This evaluation may require significant 
judgment. In allocating consideration in the contract to the separate lease components and the non-
lease components, the Organization uses the standalone prices of the lease and non-lease 
components. Observable standalone prices are used, if available. If the standalone price for a 
component has a high level of variability or uncertainty, this allocation may require significant 
judgment. 

(2) Subsequent Events: 

Management has performed an analysis of the activities and transactions subsequent to June 30, 2025 to 
determine the need for any adjustments to and/or disclosures within the audited financial statements for 
the year ended June 30, 2025. Management has performed their analysis through November 26, 2025, the 
date the financial statements were available to be issued. No subsequent events have been recognized or 
disclosed. 

(3) Employee Benefits: 

The Organization offers a tax-deferred savings plan, which qualifies as a voluntary contribution savings 
plan under Internal Revenue Code Section 401(k). Employees may provide tax-deferred contributions to 
fully-vested individual retirement accounts up to the Internal Revenue Code limit. The plan covers all 
employees over age twenty-one and after six months of continuous employment. The Plan allows for a 
discretionary match contribution up to 5% of compensation. Employees are immediately vested in salary 
deferral contributions and become vested in employer discretionary matching contributions in accordance 
with a schedule of years of service. For the year ended June 30, 2025, the amount of discretionary match 
contributions was $217,669. 
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(4) Concentration of Credit Risk and Significant Funding Source: 

(a) Demand and time deposits—The Organization maintains cash deposits and time deposits 
with two financial institutions. The Organization has no policy requiring collateral to support its cash 
and time deposits, although accounts at each bank are insured up to Federal Deposit Insurance 
Corporation (FDIC) limits up to $250,000. As of June 30, 2025, $701,521 was not covered under 
FDIC insurance. 

(b) Grants receivable—The Organization’s receivables are for amounts due under contracts with 
local, state, and Federal government agencies. The Organization has no policy requiring collateral or 
other security to support its receivables.  

(c) Financial instruments–– Financial instruments that potentially subject the Organization to 
concentrations of credit risk include investments. The investments are held in high quality institutions 
and companies with high credit ratings. 

(5) Related Party Transactions: 

In accordance with applicable regulations, the Organization’s board of directors includes representatives 
of private and public sector industries. During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025, the Organization 
entered into contracts with certain private and public sector industries, with which certain board members 
were associated, for the purpose of providing services to participants. During the year ended June 30, 
2025, total payments for providing services to participants were $204,303. There was no amount payable 
to related parties at June 30, 2025.  

(6) Leases: 

The Organization has operating leases for office equipment (commercial copiers) and buildings, which 
have remaining lease terms expiring in fiscal years 2026 through 2032. The Organization had no finance 
leases for the year ended June 30, 2025. 

The components of lease expense for the year ended June 30, 2025, were as follows: 

Operating lease cost $ 91,860 
Short-term lease cost 172,744 

 $ 264,604 

Other information related to leases for the year ended June 30, 2025, is as follows: 
  
Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities:   
Operating cash flows from operating leases $ 88,290 
Weighted-average remaining lease term—operating leases 7 years 
Weighted-average discount rate—operating leases 3.81% 
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(6) Leases:  (Continued) 

Future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable leases as of June 30, 2025 were as follows: 

Year Ending June 30, Operating 

2026 $ 90,939 
2027 93,667 
2028 93,667 
2029 93,667 
2030 96,477 

Thereafter 183,242 
Total undiscounted cash flows 651,659 
Less: present value discount (80,653) 
Total lease liabilities $ 571,006 

(7) Contingencies: 

Amounts received or receivable from grantor agencies are subject to audit and adjustment by grantor 
agencies, principally the Federal government and the State of Florida. Any disallowed claims, including 
amounts already collected, may constitute a liability of the applicable funds. The amount, if any, of 
expenditures which may be disallowed by the grantor cannot be determined at this time although the 
Organization expects such amounts, if any, to be immaterial. 

(8) Beneficial Interest in Assets Held by Community Foundation: 

During the year ended June 30, 2025, the Organization had a beneficial interest in assets held by 
GiveWell Community Foundation, Inc. (“the Foundation”) for the purpose of helping to further and carry 
out the purpose of the Organization. As of June 30, 2025, the fair value of the Organization’s community 
foundation fund excluding third party contributions was $874,234.  

Contractually, the Foundation retains legal ownership of principal amounts contributed. However, 
because the Organization names itself as the beneficiary of such contributions, even though the variance 
power is explicitly stated in the gift instrument to the Foundation, the principal balances and any earnings 
or losses there on are reported as Beneficial Interest in Assets Held by Community Foundation on the 
Statement of Financial Position.  

The Fund is subject to the variance power described in Treasury Reg. Sec.1.170A-9(e)(11)(v)(B)(1) of the 
Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended from time to time. The Foundation has the power to modify 
any restriction or condition on the distribution of funds for any specified charitable purposes or to 
specified organizations, if in the sole judgment of the Foundation’s Board of Directors (without the 
necessity of the approval of any trustee, custodian or agent), such restriction or condition becomes, in 
effect, unnecessary, incapable of fulfillment, or inconsistent with the charitable needs of the Polk County 
community and other areas served by the corporation. 
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(9) Fair Value Measurements: 

The Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures Topic of the FASB Codification defines fair value as the 
price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between 
market participants. The Codification requires the use of valuation techniques that are consistent with the 
market approach, the income approach, and/or the cost approach. Inputs to valuation techniques refer to 
the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability. Inputs may be 
observable, meaning those that reflect the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset 
or liability developed based on market data obtained from independent sources or unobservable, meaning 
those that reflect the reporting entity’s own assumptions about the assumptions market participants would 
use in pricing the asset or liability developed based on the best information available in the circumstances. 
In that regard, the Codification establishes a fair value hierarchy for valuation inputs that gives the highest 
priority to quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities and the lowest priority to 
unobservable inputs. The fair value hierarchy is as follows: 

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the entity 
has the ability to access as of the measurement date. 

Level 2: Significant other observable inputs other than Level 1 prices such as quoted prices for 
similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are 
observable or can be corroborated by observable market data. 

Level 3: Significant unobservable inputs that reflect a reporting entity’s own assumptions about the 
assumptions that market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability. 

A description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value, as well as the general 
classification of such instruments pursuant to the valuation hierarchy, is set forth below. 

Beneficial interest in assets held by Community Foundation - Assets held by the Foundation are invested 
in equities and mutual funds that have quoted prices in active markets. The Organization adjusts its 
interest in the assets held by the Foundation similar to the equity method of accounting, which results in 
the asset being carried at fair value. The interest in the assets held by the Foundation is measured using 
level 3 inputs within the fair value hierarchy. These assets totaled $874,234 as of June 30, 2025. The 
following is a roll forward of these level 3 assets at June 30, 2025: 

 
Community 

Foundation Fund 

Balance, June 30, 2024 $ 788,936 
Contributions  -     
Unrealized gain   85,298 

Balance, June 30, 2025 $ 874,234 
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(10) Liquidity and Availability: 

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting their 
use, within one year of the statement of financial position date, comprise the following: 

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 906,449 
Certificates of deposit  572,235 
Grants receivable  209,156 

Total  $ 1,687,840 

The Organization has $1,687,840 of financial assets available within one year of the statement of 
financial position date. None of these assets are subject to donor or other contractual restrictions that 
make them unavailable for general expenditure within one year of the statement of financial position date. 
The Department of Commerce allows the Organization to request cash draws approximate to amounts 
necessary for pending disbursements for two weeks of cash needs. 



Pass-Through
Assistance Entity

Listing Identification Federal
Number Number Expenditures

Department of Health and Human Services
Passed through Florida Department of Commerce

Temporary Assistance to Needy Families 93.558 WTS24 1,194,710$     
Temporary Assistance to Needy Families 93.558 WTS25 1,387,811       

Total Temporary Assistance to Needy Families 2,582,521       
Department of Labor

Passed through Florida Department of Commerce
Employment Service/Wagner-Peyser Funded Activities 17.207 WPA24 50,232            
Employment Service/Wagner-Peyser Funded Activities 17.207 WPB24 25,723            
Employment Service/Wagner-Peyser Funded Activities 17.207 WPB24 50,237            
Employment Service/Wagner-Peyser Funded Activities 17.207 WPA25 81,352            
Employment Service/Wagner-Peyser Funded Activities 17.207 WPB25 39,522            
Employment Service/Wagner-Peyser Funded Activities 17.207 WPB25 40,542            
Disable Veterans' Outreach Program (DVOP) 17.801 DVP24 5,704              
Disable Veterans' Outreach Program (DVOP) 17.801 DVP25 10,058            

Total Employment Service Cluster 303,370          

Unemployment Insurance 17.225 UCR23 81,665            
Unemployment Insurance 17.225 UCR24 104,695          

Total Unemployment Insurance 186,360          

WIOA Adult Program 17.258 WIA24 678,005          
WIOA Adult Program 17.258 WIA25 201,445          
WIOA Adult Program 17.258 WIS23 27,236            
WIOA Adult Program 17.258 WIS25 96,596            
WIOA Youth Activities 17.259 WIY24 1,326,123       
WIOA Youth Activities 17.259 WIS23 26,412            
WIOA Youth Activities 17.259 WIS25 93,578            
WIOA Dislocated Worker Formulas Grants 17.278 WIR24 16,594            
WIOA Dislocated Worker Formulas Grants 17.278 WID24 1,101,399       
WIOA Dislocated Worker Formulas Grants 17.278 WIR25 118,578          
WIOA Dislocated Worker Formulas Grants 17.278 WID25 134,145          
WIOA Dislocated Worker Formulas Grants 17.278 WIS23 28,887            
WIOA Dislocated Worker Formulas Grants 17.278 WIS25 111,689          

Total WIOA Cluster 3,960,687       

National Emergency Grant - Hurricane Ian 17.277 WNI23 159,000          

U.S. Department of Agriculture
Passed through Florida Department of Commerce

Supplemental Nutrition Assitance Program 10.561 FSH24 23,153            
Supplemental Nutrition Assitance Program 10.561 FSH25 91,013            

Total Supplemental Nutrition Assitance Program (SNAP) Cluster 114,166          

TOTAL EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 7,306,104$     

Federal Program or Cluster Title
Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Entity/

POLK COUNTY WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD, INC.
D/B/A CAREERSOURCE POLK

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

The accompanying notes to schedule of expenditures of federal awards are an integral part of this schedule.
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POLK COUNTY WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT, INC. 
D/B/A: CAREERSOURCE POLK 

NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

(1) Basis of Presentation: 

The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards includes the Federal award activity of 
Polk County Workforce Development Board, Inc. (the Organization) and is presented on the accrual basis 
of accounting. The information in this schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 
2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and 
Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Therefore, some amounts presented in this 
schedule may differ from amounts presented in, or used in the preparation of, the financial statements. 

(2) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies: 

Expenditures reported on the schedule are reported on the accrual basis of accounting. Such expenditures 
are recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance, wherein certain types of 
expenditures are not allowed or are limited as to reimbursement. 

(3) De Minimis Indirect Cost Rate Election: 

The Organization has elected not to use the de minimis indirect cost rate as allowed under Uniform 
Guidance. 

(4) Subrecipients: 

For the year ended June 30, 2025, the Organization passed no funds through to subrecipients.  
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER  
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS  

BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

To the Board of Directors, 
Polk County Workforce Development Board, Inc. 

d/b/a CareerSource Polk 

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the Polk County 
Workforce Development, Inc., (the Organization) which comprise the statement of financial position as of 
June 30, 2025, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year 
then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated 
November 26, 2025. 

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Organization’s 
internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but 
not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s internal control. 
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination 
of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement 
of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A 
significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less 
severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with 
governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses 
or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. 
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Organization’s financial statements are free 
from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material 
effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions 
was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our 
tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under 
Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of This Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s 
internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the Organization’s internal control and compliance. 
Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

 

Daytona Beach, Florida 
November 26, 2025
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR FEDERAL 
PROGRAM AND REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 

To the Board of Directors, 
Polk County Workforce Development Board, Inc. 

d/b/a CareerSource Polk 

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We have audited Polk County Workforce Development, Inc. (“the Organization”)’s compliance with the 
types of compliance requirements identified as subject to audit in the OMB Compliance Supplement that 
could have a direct and material effect on each of the Organization’s major federal programs for the year 
ended June 30, 2025. The Organization’s major federal programs are identified in the summary of 
auditors’ results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs.  

In our opinion, the Organization complied, in all material respects, with the compliance requirements 
referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs for the 
year ended June 30, 2025.  

Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America (GAAS); the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing 
Standards); the special audit guidance provided by the State of Florida Department of Commerce and the 
audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative 
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Our 
responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditors’ 
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report.  

We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we 
have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each 
major federal program. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of the Organization’s compliance 
with the compliance requirements referred to above. 

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 
 
Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of 
laws, statutes, regulations, rules and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to the 
Organization’s federal programs. 
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Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance  

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an 
opinion on the Organization’s compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of 
assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards and the Uniform Guidance will always detect 
material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from 
fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance 
requirements referred to above is considered material, if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually 
or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on 
compliance about the Organization’s compliance with the requirements of each major federal program as 
a whole. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards and the Uniform 
Guidance, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and 
design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the Organization’s compliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above and performing such other procedures as we 
considered necessary in the circumstances. 

• Obtain an understanding of the Organization’s internal control over compliance relevant to the 
audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and 
report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for 
the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s internal control 
over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal 
control over compliance that we identified during the audit. 

Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 
federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a 
reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal 
program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in 
internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over 
compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material 
weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 
with governance. 
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Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the 
Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all 
deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies in internal control over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not 
identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, 
as defined above. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over 
compliance may exist that were not identified. 
 
Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal 
control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 
 
The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our 
testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the 
Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.  

 

Daytona Beach, Florida 
November 26, 2025
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POLK COUNTY WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD, INC. 
D/B/A CAREERSOURCE POLK 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

I. Summary of Auditors’ Results: 

Financial Statements: 

Type of audit report issued on the financial statements:   Unmodified 
Internal control over financial reporting: 

Material weakness(es) identified?      yes    X  no 
Significant deficiency(ies) identified?   yes    X  none reported 

Noncompliance material to financial statements noted?   yes    X  no 

Federal Awards: 

Internal control over major Federal programs: 
Material weakness(es) identified?      yes    X  no 
Significant deficiency(ies) identified?      yes    X  none reported 

Type of auditors’ report issued on compliance for major 
Federal programs:          Unmodified 

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported 
in accordance with 2 CFR 200.516(a)?      yes    X  no 

Identification of major Federal programs: 
Federal Assistance Listing Number(s) Program Name 

93.558 
Temporary Assistance to Needy 

Families 
Dollar threshold used to distinguish between type A 
and type B Federal programs: 

  $750,000 

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee?    X  yes      No 

II. Financial Statement Findings: None. 

III. Federal Awards Findings and Questioned Costs: None. 

IV. Prior Audit Findings: There were no audit findings for the year ended June 30, 2024. 
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V. State of Florida, Department of Commerce (DOC) Reporting Requirements:  

1. Timely reconciliation between the general ledger accounting 
system and the Subrecipient Enterprise Resource Application 
(SERA) maintained by the DOC. 

Yes 

2. Annual reconciliation to year-end financial records must include 
the following: 

 

a. Each federal award passed through DOC balanced by the 
individual DOC NFA ID# since each NFA is required to be a self-
balancing set of accounts. 

No, see finding 
2025-002 
below 

b. Net assets of each federal award equaled zero. Yes 

c. Federal awards did not have negative cash balances without 
sufficient explanation. 

No, see finding 
2025-001 
below 

d. All cost pools were allocated to their final cost objectives. Yes 

3. Application of indirect cost rate agreements negotiated with the 
federal cognizant agency or DOC had no areas of noncompliance 
noted. 

Yes 

4. Federal cash management processes complied with DOC 
requirements. 

Yes 

 
Finding 2025-001: Negative Cash Balances 
During our testing of cash balances, we noted a number of negative cash balances for multiple individual 
federal awards, which were in part due to errors made in previous periods which have not yet been 
corrected. We recommend the Organization take steps to ensure that no negative cash balances are present 
within their accounts for individual federal awards that cannot be sufficiently explained. 

Finding 2025-002: DOC NFA ID# without Self-Balancing Set of Accounts 
During our testing of the DOC’s requirement that each NFA ID# passed through the DOC have a self-
balancing set of accounts, we noted a significant number of NFA ID#’s which did not have a self-
balancing set of accounts due to the Organization’s current set up of their chart of accounts, as well as 
errors made in previous periods. We recommend the Organization take steps to ensure that each NFA has 
a self-balancing set of accounts.  

 




